**Introduced By:** Chair Tyler Borges

Sponsored By:

Contact: sgaors@ucf.edu

**First Reading:** Adopted in Committee;

July 24th, 2023

**Committee Action:** Approved; 5-0-1

**Second Reading:** July 27<sup>th</sup>, 2023;

Passed 33-0-1

**Third Reading:** July 27<sup>th</sup>, 2023;

Final Vote: Passed 35-2-0



## University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-08

[Funding for 55 members of Society of Hispanic Engineers to travel to the 2023 SHPE National Convention in Salt Lake City, Utah from November 1st, 2023 to November 5th, 2023]

WHEREAS, Society of Hispanic Engineers (SHPE) has been a Registered Student Organization since 1988;

WHEREAS, The mission of SHPE is to change lives by empowering the Hispanic community to realize its fullest potential and to impact the world through STEM awareness, access, support, and development;

WHEREAS, SHPE members pay dues of \$25 annually;

WHEREAS, SHPE currently has 240 active, dues-paying members;

**WHEREAS**, The purpose of the 2023 SHPE National Convention is to develop professional and leadership skills and networking in the Hispanic community;

**WHEREAS**, Students who attend this conference will have the opportunity to empower Hispanics in STEM through workshops, lectures, and networking events;

WHEREAS, SHPE will be lodging at the Hampton by Hilton in Salt Lake City, Utah; and

Daganin4ia...

WHEREAS, Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

**THEREFORE**, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$21,435.18 be allocated to the Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers from the Registration and Travel Account according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Cost
Registration	(\$235.00 x 55 members)	\$12,925.00
Lodging	(\$147.97 per night x 4 nights x 12 rooms)	\$7,102.37
<u>Travel</u>	(\$435.40 x 47 members) + (\$29.20 x 1 member)	\$22,,843.00
Total Cost		\$42.870.37
Total Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers Contribution		\$21,435.19
<b>Total Senate Contribution</b>		\$21,435.18

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by December 5th, 2023;

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers may complete a Post-Funding Form and returns it to the Operations, Review, and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and,

**BE IT FUTHER ENACTED**, That Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form and returns it to the ORS Committee by December 12th, 2023, as a condition of receiving funding.

## **AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES**

Brandon Greenaway	
Brandon Greenaway	Dr. Adrienne Frame

Student Body President	Vice President, SSWB
8/9/2023	
Date	Date